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Shri Sham Lal Saraf: May I know whether these wholesale co-operative stores will have branches or will supply consumer goods to the et,-operative societies, or will they also purchase other agricultural products that will be available within their territory'!

Shri Sbyaun Dhar Misra: They are principally to supply consumer goods.
To the extent consumer goods are necessary they can purchase them from the producer society.
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Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: How far have the GoveTl1ment decided to widen thc area Of preferences granted to the co-operatives vis-a_vis the private trade?

Shri Shyam Dllar Misra: Co-operatives are being g;ven preference only with that end in view. They are able to suppl,y goods at a fair price and the goods'. are I.aladulterated. The difference in the price factor may not be very much. As regards assistJancoe from the Govemment, 1bere are various forms of assistance already in the scheme.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. Could question No. 413 also be answered along with that?

An Bon. Member: That is silghtly di1feren.t from this.

Mr. Speaker,: All right; then that may be answered separately.

Agreement with Pakistani Ra:titIp and Joint Steamer Companies

+
r Shri S. M. Banerjee:

'402, ~ Shri Indrajit Gupta:
L Shri BishaDchander Seth:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whl'thel' it is a fact that the agreement reached between the Pakistani Ratings and the Joint Steamer Companies. has adversely affected the Indian employees;

(b) whether Indian employees numbering 6000 of Calcutta establishments have made a representation to Government in this regard;

(c) the steps taken to mitigate their hardships; and

(d) whether a representative has
·been included in four party comittee?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of TranSport and COJIUDIIIIi-
cations (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and ( c). The interests of the Indian employees are not adversely affected by the agreement between the Joint Steamer' Companies and their Pakistani ratings. The question of mitigating any hardship resulting from the agreement to the Indian employees

. of the Companies does DOt, therefore, arise. A copy of the Memorandum of Settlement betw~n the mana,ement of the Companies and the crew who struck work is laid on the Table of the House. [ptaced in 4bra1'1l. See
No. LT-704/63].

(b) and (d). A memorandum has been submitted to the ~vernment of India by representatives ot several unions of the employees of the Joint Steamer Companies. The memorandum urges inclusion of a representative of these unions in any committee that may be set up to examine the issues which have not yet been settled between the Joint Steamer Companies and the Pakistani ratings, expresses fears of retrenchment in the event of the Companies setting up a "Crews Registration and Payment Office" in Pakistan and protests against recognition of any union representing Pakistani employees alone.

The Joint Steamer Companies had requested the participation of the Government of India and Pakistan in a discussion of two outstanding issues raised by the crew who struck work, viz., (i) retention of the existing Pakistani cew till their death, retirement, resignation or dismissal; and (ii) expatriation to Pakistan of 50 per cent of their wages, gratuity, provident fund and compensation benefits in India. The Government of India have agreed to participate in the proposed committee. A committee has not, however, been constituted so far.

As regards the Indian employees' fear of retrenchment as a result of the agreement between the Joint Steamer Companies and the Pakistani ratings, it has no basis.

As for recognition of a union of Pakistani employees, no such union has been recognised in West Bengal.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: From the statement it appears that the memorandum submitted by the Union wanted inclusion of a representative of the Union in the cammittee which was to decide the outstanding demands of both the Pakistani and Indian ratings.
Since the Joint Steamer Company
Us requested the Government of

India for participation in it and the committee has not yet been formed, may I know whether their representative will be included in ,he Committee?

Shrl RaJ Babadur: As that matter exclusively concerns the Pakistani ratings, it was considered advisable that there is not much need of a representative of the Indian seamen to be appointed on this committee. So far as constituting the committee is concerned, the ~vemment of Pakistan have not yet communicated the name of their nominee or representative on this committee. When that is done, the' Government of India would also do likewise.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether prior to this also he Pakistani ratings had threatened many times that they would stop work, and if so, what positive steps have been taken by Government to Indianise the whole service? May I know whether Government are moving towards the Indianisation of the service?

Shri Raj Bahadur: It is true that we have been facing a good deal of difficulty from time to time. That is why we have to get a smooth service running, and for that we have allowed the Joint Steamer Companies to operate. We have supported them as best as we could. We have also tried to see that Pakistani ratings too give us the best of service. At the same time we want that progressively these services should be Indianised, and the crew should be Indianised. For that we should get unhampered right of navigation in the Brahmaputra which to all intents and purposes has been used as an international water way by us so far. Therefore, our intention is to continue to use it as such but we are simultaneously developing also alternative modes of transport too.

Shri IDdrajIt G .... : I find from
the statement laid on the Table that according to Item No. 9 at the aettle-
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ment proviSion has been made to permit the Pakistani employees to constitute a union registered in India, and composed entirely of Pakistani employees, with office-bearers' entirely of Pakistani nationality and having legal and other advisers in Pakistan, I want to know whether this provision does not run counter to the existing labour laws in this country, and whether Government gave their prior approval to such a provision,

Shri Raj Bahadur: I have got a copy of the memorandum of settlement, and item 9(1) says ....

Mr. Speaker: About the legal opinion, the hon. Minister need not answer. He may answer the second part of the question namely whether Government have given approval.

Shri Raj Bahadur: I am only rt'plying to the factual position. In regard to the factual position, item 9 (1: reads as follows:

"The Companies arc unable to' recognise a Union registered or based in Pakistan.".

Similarly, the Jast sentence of the statement laid on the Tahl,~ says'

"As fur recognition of ~ union of Pakistani employees, no such union has been recognised in West

Bengal.".

So, the question Joes n(.t ar:se.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: That was not the question that I asked.

Mr. Speaker: He was askillg about the legal opinion.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: I am not asking any question abc,ut 'he legal opinion.

Mr. Speaker: He .. >'anted to know whether this ran counter to the present labour laws. That question cannot be answe<red now.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: I am ta:kmg only about the second part.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Mrmber wants to know wi;lether Government gave their approval to this.

Silri Indrajit Gupta: I 'II".nt to know whether Government have given their approval to the formation of a uniC'n registered in India comoosed only of Pakistani ratings.

Silri Raj Bahadur: There is no question of any approval being given by the Government of India. We do not give approval for the constitation of any union. No such al>pro\'~!l is needed. But in case any such union is constituted, the concerned authorities who administer the law will go into the whole question; they will examine whether it is SO permissible under the Jaw, and it can be done only if it is permissible, There is no question of our approval. We have not Given ~ny approval for such a thing.

Il1l ~ ~ : ~ li' ;;fTif ~
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: The question asked by Shri Inclrajit Gupta is very clear. The statement showing the settlement is very clear, and it says that the union shall be recognised. It reads thus:

"The Companies are prepared to recognise a Union repretlen!inC their Pakistani employees with office-bearers entirely "f P"kistllni nationality, provided this Union is registered in Calcutta. is properly constituted and represents a reasonable number of the Companies' Pakistani employees.".

May I know whether Govemment have applied their mind to Lhis that a union comprising entirely of PakIstani r3tingS is to be registered in Calcutta?
How could it be done? How could it be recognised?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I have nO doubt in my mind that this particular feature of the position will be examined and considered fully by tile concerned authorities. Since you have warned me already, I cannot p.nt('r into the legal position of the whoi~ thil~g now.

Sbri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whet.her the West Bengal Governm('nt have approved of it.

Shri Raj Bahadur: The West Bf"l1gal Government have not a~jlroved of it.

Mr. Speaker: It is not the legal position that they are S3king for. It is about the other provision that has been made there that they will allow such a union to be fonned ..

Shri Daji: And recognised.

Mr. Speaker: .... and it would be
recognised when it consists entirely of Pakistanis and it can be registered in Calcutta. That is what I~ put down in the statement.

Shri Raj Bahadur: The essential part of this particular proVISion is that the union is to be registered in Calcutta. Registration cannot take place without the registering authority approving of the particular union.
That registration cannot take place, and it cannot be allowed by the re-
gistedng authority unless it conforms to the law. As to how that law will be interpreted, you have warned me already not to enter into it. I think it cannot be registered like that.

Cases of Sabotage in Railways

"03. Shri Maheswar Naik: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there have occurred certain cases of sabotage intended to dislocate the railway transport system, more specially in areas of strategic importance since the State of Emergency was declared in the country;

(b) how many such cases have so far occurred; and

(e) whether the railway administration has re-inforced the precautionary measures to maintain security of our railway system?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) and (hi. No. case of sabortage as such has so far been proved.

(c) Yes Sir.

8hri Mabeshwar lIJaik: May I know whether there was any case whatsoever, as was reported in some p.'lpers, of obstructions being put on the railways in the North East Frontier Agency by putting boulders and thus obstructing the passage of war materials in the NEFA area?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: There have been some cases of what is termed as tampering with the track. We have not been able to prove that they w,",re cases of sabotage. During the period of the emergency when 1 viilited that area, one incident t.ook place where one person put an iron gleeper on the track. Later it was fouad that he was drunk, and he was al.,o run over in the process.

Shrt Mahesbwar Naik: May I know whether the Railway Adffiinistration is taking any steps whatsoever so that no such incidents recur ill the NEFA area?

8hri Shahnawaz Khan: Yes. We are taking plenty of precautions. We are patrolling the trl/-cks and evm by instructional propaganda ill the adjoining villages, we are taking all precautionary steps to ensure that no acts of sabotage are allowed.

Mr. Speakf'r: If one [,cts drunk, how would the Miniilter be able to say whether he was drunk?

Sbri Hem Barua: On a previous occasion the Railway Administration was ple~sed enough to let me know of three such cases riurin~ the emergency in Assam where people tried to

